l i ' % Solid Waste Management Department
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 118

‘ !: ?‘u’? I:dv Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS inter-Office Memo

August 21, 2025

TO: Robert Feltner, Chairman

THROUGH: Jim Liesenfelt, County Manage@(ﬁ.ﬁg

THROUGH: Tad Calkins, Assistant County Manage))&J

FROM: Thomas Mulligan, Solid Waste Management Director /,J/"\

RE: B-6-22-05 Class | and Class Ill Waste Hauling Services- Bulk Express Transport, Inc.

Please find the attached for your signature, the fourth contract renewal between Bulk Express Transport, Inc.,
and Brevard County for the B-6-22-05 Class | and Class Il Waste Hauling Services. The renewal period will cover
October 1, 2025, through September 31, 2026. This service was approved by the Board of County
Commissioners on October 26, 2021.

If you have any questions, please contact Thomas Mulligan at 633-2042.

Attachments:
Contract (1 copy)
AO 29

RECEIVED

AUG 22 2025
Phone (321) 633-2042 = Fax (321) 633-2038

Website: BrevardCounty.us County Manager's
Office



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: Bulk Express Transport, Inc 2. Amount: 1,000,000.00

3. Fund/Account#: 4010/351010/5340000 4. Department Name: Solid Waste Management
5. Contract Description: B6-22-05 Class | and lll Waste Hauling Services - Renewal 4

6. Contract Monitor: Jennifer Thomas 8. ContractType:

7. Dept/Office Director: Thomas Mulligan SERVICES

9. Type of Procurement: |nvitation to Bid (ITB)

SECTION II - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency D
Purchasing D B
Risk Management D B
County Attorney B B

SECTION il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency i Thomas J. Mulligan 22t saned by ionse . Motgen
Purchasing J Bowers, Mary G328t oan: e
Risk Management ] Watson, Michael B5e2u85 o 15507 0400
County Attorney ] Caron, Justin p i e e

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Com

A
]
®
Y

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

Contract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

A

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date (No Additional Renewais/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database {Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

L] [

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AO-29: EXHIBIT I




CONTRACT RENEWAL
B-6-22-05
Class [ and Class lll Waste Hauling Services

Whereas, Bulk Express Transport, Inc., submitted a response to Bid for B-6-22-05,
("Contractor"), and Brevard County, Florida ("County"), entered into Contract No. 7645, effective
January 28, 2022, for the Class | and Class Ill Waste Hauling Services ("Original Contract") which

both are incorporated herein by reference; and

Whereas, the duration of the Original Contract was through September 31, 2022, with
provision for one-year renewals up to four years beyond the initial term; and

Whereas this is the fourth renewal of the Original Contract, and the Parties hereto desire
to renew the term of said Original Contract for an additional one year; and

Whereas, the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners approval of the competitive
solicitation B-6-22-05 and award of contract on October 26, 2021, authorized the Chair fo execute

contract renewals.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained,
the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated as if fully set forth
herein.

The per-load rate for hauling Class | material from the Sarno Transfer Station has
been adjusted according to the current retail price of diesel fuel as reported by the
US Energy Information Administration and by the Consumer Price Index, and
resuits in a charge of $368.79 per load as of October 1, 2025.

3. Notice is hereby given to the Contractor by the County that the Original Contract is
hereby renewed pursuant to the notice provision set forth therein for an additional
one-year period, continuing from October 1, 2025, through September 31,2026.

4 All other terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments,

renewals, or other modifications thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. If and
to the extent that any inconsistency may appear, the provisions herein shall control.

Signatures to Follow



T " ——

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives,
execute this_ Agreement effective the date of last signature below.

Brevard County, Florida

Robert Feltner, Chairman
As approved by the Board on October 26, 2021

Reviewed for legal form and content
for Brevard County:

/"‘\

Jugtin E. Caron, Esq., Assistant County Attorney

Bulk Express Transport, Inc,

BY:__?'TU&L eruQ
Iany_ndammt]ﬂa,_CEQ.oLBquEnpress
STATE OF. jﬂ_Q(LdQ ___________

COUNTY OF— I\[UML_[&]QQ(

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of,_D/ hysical presence or O
on line notarization, this 4 day of , 2025 by Tony Morsovillo, CEO of
Bulk Express Transport Inc., a Flofida cnrporatgan on behalf of the corporation. He is personally
known to me orhas produced CenvsR as identification.

o |
((:
\
Notary Public [Notary Seal]
’ P Viviana Gpm?fm
. 1| /o Commission # HH 59
Name typed- printed urls!amped . Com:\ission Expies 09-17-2028
oo/ Bonded Tnrougn - Cyrnaotary

Florida - Malary Pubilic

My Commission Expires:




Bulk Express Transport, LLC
Brevard County MSW Hauling Annual Rate Adjusttnent Calculations

Reference: (1) Last E1A Diesel Fuel Price Published for July
(2) June CPI Index for All Urban Consumers (South Atlantic)

Existing Base Rate. Mileage, and Corresponding EIA Fuel Price and CPI Index

Existing Rate for MS W Hauling as of October 1, 2024: $360.93 per load
Round Trip Mileage between Sarno Loading and Cocoa Discharge: 50 miles
EIA Lower Atlantic Diesel Fuel as of Monday, July 29, 2024: $3.751 per gallon
CPI Index, All Urban Consumers (South Atlantic) June, 2024: 129.607

Current EIA Fuel Price and CPI Index
EIA Lower Atlantic Diesel Fuel as of Monday, July 28, 2025: $3.746 per gallon

CPI Index, All Urban Consumers (South Atlantic) June, 2025: 132.777

Existing Base Rate Calculations
Existing Rate of $360.93 per load is composed of a fuel cost component equal to:
50 miles / 5 miles per gallon = 10.0 gallons consumed per round trip
10.0 gallons * $3.751 per gallon = $37.51 fuel cost component of existing rate
Therefore, non-fuel component of existing rate = $323.42 ($360.93 - $37.51)

New Rate Calculations

Fuel Component:
10.0 gallons * $3.746 per gallon = $37.46 fuel cost component of new rate

Non-Fuel Component:

$323.42 * (June 2025 CPI - June 2024 CPI +1) = $331.33 non-fuel component

June 2024 CPI

October, 2025 Adjusted Rate Calculation
$37.46 fuel component + $331.33 non-fuel component = $368.79 per load adjusted rate




